draw inferences and establish relationships between the predictor/independent variables (i.e., 

Bribes/kickbacks, protection corruption and systemic top-down corruption) and 

criterion/dependent variable (i.e., Underdevelopment) in Kwara State.  

4.2  Data Presentation and Analysis  

A total of two-hundred and twelve (212) copies of questionnaire were administered to staff from  

Ministry of Planning, Finance, Justice, and Ministry of Works as well as some Academic Staff of 

Political Science and Social Studies College of Education, Ilorin. Though, two-hundred and twelve 

(212) questionnaires were printed, administered/distributed but 190 representing (89.6) % 

approximately (90%) of the total questionnaire were duly filled and returned, while twenty-two  

(22) representing 10.4% approximately 10 percent of the total questionnaire were not returned.